



\$~13

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 1056/2023

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra Adv. (M:
9910645959) with Insp. Vipin Kumar,
PS Sunlight Colony.

versus

PARSURAM@CHHANGA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rathod, Adv. for R-1 and
R-2 along with Respondent No. 2 in
person.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.01.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present appeal has been filed by the Appellant-State assailing the impugned judgment of acquittal dated 26th May, 2020 passed by learned ASJ, Special Fast-track Court, South East District, Saket, Delhi in **S.C.No 1666/2016** in **FIR No.78/2015** registered at PS Sunlight Colony under Section 302/376D/34 IPC. The leave to appeal was granted by this court *vide* order dated 11th December, 2023 and granted bail to both the Respondents subject to furnishing of personal bond amounting to a sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety of the like amount.
3. However, despite several chances the bail bond was not furnished till date. The Id. Counsel for the Respondents submits that Respondent No. 1 is not giving any instructions for furnishing of bail bonds.
4. Accordingly, let bailable warrants *qua* Respondent No. 1 for a sum of



Rs.10,000/-, be issued through the SHO concerned.

5. Insofar as Om Prakash-Respondent No. 2 is concerned, he is present in Court.

6. List on 25th February, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 21, 2025/gunn/Am