



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1056/2023**
STATEAppellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra, Adv. with Insp.
Vipin Kumar, PS Sun Light Colony.

versus

PARSURAM @CHHANGA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Rajesh Rathod, Adv. for
R-1 and 2 (Through VC)
R-2 is present in person

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER
04.08.2025

%

1. The present appeal has been filed by the appellant/State assailing the Judgment of Acquittal dated 26.05.2020 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge, Special Fast Track Court, South-East District, Saket Courts, Delhi in Sessions Case No.1666/2016 arising out of FIR No.78/2015 for offences punishable under Section 302/376D/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, registered with Police Station Sun Light Colony.
2. The learned APP for the State submits that the leave to appeal was granted by this Court *vide* Order dated 11.12.2023 and both the respondents were admitted to bail, subject to them furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety of the like amount, however, despite several chances the bail bond has not been furnished till date.



3. He submits that although Bailable Warrants *qua* the respondent no.1 were issued by this Court *vide* Order dated 21.01.2025, the same have been returned.
4. Mr. Rajesh Rathod, the learned counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2 states that the respondent no. 1 is not traceable, despite best efforts.
5. Let fresh Bailable Warrants *qua* the respondent no. 1, for a sum of Rs.10,000/-, be executed through the concerned SHO.
6. List on 28.10.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/pk/tr